

No. 17-1351

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
RICK GREER,

Petitioner,

v.

GREEN TREE SERVICING LLC, NORTHWEST
TRUSTEE SERVICES, INC., AND RCO LEGAL, P.C.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT GREEN
TREE SERVICING LLC IN OPPOSITION**

—◆—
CLIFFORD S. DAVIDSON
Counsel of Record
SUSSMAN SHANK LLP
1000 SW Broadway Ave., Ste. 1400
Portland, Oregon 97205
(503) 227-1111
cdavidson@sussmanshank.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT GREEN TREE SERVICING LLC IN OPPOSITION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Background.....	3
B. Facts And Procedural History	5
ARGUMENT	7
A. This Case Is Not The Appropriate Vehicle Through Which To Address The Purported Circuit Conflict Petitioner Cites.....	8
B. Petitioner Has Not Demonstrated A Square Conflict.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bailey v. Sec. Nat'l Servicing Corp.</i> , 154 F.3d 384 (7th Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Diaz v. First Marblehead Corp.</i> , 643 Fed. Appx. 916 (11th Cir. 2016) (unpub.).....	10
<i>Glazer v. Chase Home Fin. LLC</i> , 704 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 2013).....	9, 11
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	3
<i>Ho v. ReconTrust Co., N.A.</i> , 858 F.3d 568 (9th Cir. 2017).....	7, 11
<i>Ho v. ReconTrust Co., N.A.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 504 (2017).....	7
<i>Kaymark v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 783 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>McGray v. Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp.</i> , 839 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Obduskey v. Fargo</i> , 879 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Perry v. Stewart Title Co.</i> , 756 F.2d 1197 (5th Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>Piper v. Portnoff Law Associates</i> , 396 F.3d 227 (3d Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	8
<i>Rich v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 666 Fed. Appx. 635 (9th Cir. 2016) (unpub.).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Roth v. CitiMortgage Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Spreitzer v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co.</i> , 610 Fed. Appx. 737 (10th Cir. 2015) (unpub.).....	10
<i>Thigpen v. Roberts</i> , 468 U.S. 27 (1984)	8
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands and Tribes of Yakima Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....	8
<i>Wilson v. Draper & Goldberg, P.L.L.C.</i> , 443 F.3d 373 (4th Cir. 2006).....	11

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1692a(5).....	3
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6).....	3
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6)(F)	7
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6)(F)(iii)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. §§ 1692b-1692k	9
15 U.S.C. §§ 1692c-1692h	3
15 U.S.C. § 1692k.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act (FDCPA)	2
Wash. Rev. Code 61.24.010	11
Wash. Rev. Code 61.24.030	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Wash. Rev. Code 61.24.030(8).....	4, 6
Wash. Rev. Code 61.24.031	7
Wash. Rev. Code 61.24.031(1)(a)	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S. Rep. No. 95-382, 95th Cong., 1st Session 4, <i>re-</i> <i>printed in 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1695 (1977)</i>	9
--	---

No. 17-1351
